National Electrical Benefit Fund v. Greer Electric Company, Inc. Doc. 15

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

NATIONAL ELECTRICAL BENEFIT *
FUND,
*
Plaintiff,
* Civil No. TDC-17-0369
V.

GREER ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC

Defendant.

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION

This Report and Recommendation addresske Motion for Default Judgment
(“Motion”) (ECF No. 11) filed by Plaintiff National Electrical Benefit Fund (“NEBF”).
DefendantGreer Electric Company, Inc. (“Greerfasnot filed a responseand the time for
doing sohas passedeeloc. R. 105.2a). On July 7, 2017, in accordance with 28 U.S.C636
and pursuant toLocal Rule 3016, JudgeChuangreferred this case to mier a report and
recommendation oNEBF’s Motion. ECF No.12) | find thata hearings unnecessary in this
case.SeeFed. R. Civ. P. 55(b)(2); Loc. R. 105For the reasons set forth belowgbkpectfully
recommend tha¥lEBF’s Motion begranted
l. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

In this caseNEBF filed suit against Greer under the Employee Retirement Security Act
of 1974, as amended, (“ERISA”), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(e), to recover delinquent pension fund
contributions and related relief. (ECF No. Gheer was personally served with @@emplaint
and summons but did not file an answer or responsive pleading within the requisifgetiod.

On March 14, 2017, NEBF moved for the Clerk’s entry of default (ECF No. 7), and the Clerk

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/maryland/mddce/8:2017cv00369/379665/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/maryland/mddce/8:2017cv00369/379665/15/
https://dockets.justia.com/

entered default against Greer on March 28, 2017 (ECF No. 10). On March 30, 2017, NEBF filed
the Motion, to which Greer has not responded.
. LEGAL ANALYSIS

A. Standard for Entry of Default Judgment

In determining whether taward a default judgment, theo@t accepts as true the well
pleaded factual allegations in thengolaint as to liability.SeeRyan v. Homecomings Fin.
Network 253 F.3d 778, 7881 (4th Cir. 2001)United State®x rel. DurrettSheppard Steel Co.

v. SEF Stainless Steel, In&No. RDB11-2410, 2012 WL 2446151, at *1 (D. Md. June 26,
2012). Nonethelessthe @urt must consider whether the unchallenged facts constitute a
legitimate cause of action, since a party in default does not admit mere corslaé law.

United States v. ReddeNo. WDQ09-2688, 2010 WL 2651607, at *2 (D. Md. June 30, 2012)
(citing Ryan 253 F.3d at 790). Although the Fourth Circuit hdst@ong policy that cases be
decided on the meritsUnited States v. Shaffer Equip. Chl F.3d 450, 453 (4th Cir. 1993),
default judgment‘is appropriate when the adversary process has been halted because of an
essentially unresponsive paity.E.C. v. Lawbaugt859 F.Supp.2d 418, 421 (D. Md. 2005). If

the Court determines thdiability is established, the @irt must then determine the appropriate
amount of damage€GI Finance, Inc., vJohnsonNo. ELH12-1985, 2013 WL 1192353, afL*

(D. Md. March 21, 2013). The Court does not accept factual allegations regarding dasmages a
true, but rather must make an independent determination regarding such alle@atroeis-
Sheppard Steel C®2012 WL 2446151 at *1.

Rule 550f the Federal Rules of Civil Procedymvides that[i]f, after entry of default,
the Plaintiff's Complaint does napecifya ‘sum certaihn amount of damages, the court may
enter a default judgment against the defendant pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 35fp(2ntiff's

assertion of a sum in a complaint does not make the“sentairi unless the plaintiff claims

2



liguidated damages; otherwise, the complaint must be supported by affidavit or docymentar
evidenceUnited States v. ReddeNo. WDQ-09-2688, 2010 WL 2651607, at *2 (D. Md. June
30, 2012) Rule 55(b)(2) provides thdthe court may conduct hearings or make referrals . . .
when, to enter or effectuate judgment, it needs to . . . determine the amountagfedaThe
Courtis not required t@wonduct an evidentiary hearing to determine damdg®severy it may
rely instead on affidavits or documentary evidence in the record to detetmeirappropriate
sum.See, e.gMongue v. Portofino Ristorant&51 F. Supp. 2d 789, 795 (D. Md. 2010).

B. Liability

ERISA provides that “[e]very employer who is obligated to make contributions to a
multiemployer plan under the terms of the plarunder the terms of a collectively bargained
agreement shall, to the extent not inconsistent with law, make such contributionsroeace
with the terms and conditions of such plan or such agreénnht.S.C. § 1145ERISA further
providesthat employes who fail to make timely contributions are liable in a civil action for
unpaid contributions,interest on the unpaid contributionkquidated damagesreasonable
attorneys fees and costand any other relief the Court deems appropriate. 29 U.S.GXa)1
(9).

In the Complaint, NEBF alleges that it is a multiemployer employee pension benefit plan
within the meaning of 29 U.S.C. § 1002(2). Greer is an employer that has agreed togpaustici
the NEBF pursuant to collective bargaining agreements with the InternatiostaeBiood of
Electrical Works Local Union 602Collective Bargaining Agreements”jid. { 6.) Pursuant to
the Collective Bargaining Agreements, Greer is required to submit comdribub the NEBF on
behalf of Greer's covered empkss. [d.) In addition to its obligations under the Collective

Bargaining Agreements, Greer is also bound to the terms and conditions of the dRestate



Employees Benefit Agreement and Trust for the NEBF (“Trust Agreemefit) 1 7.)
Notwithstanding its obligations, NEBF has failed to make the contributieqgiredby the
Collective Bargaining Agreementand the Trust Agreement to the NEBF for its covered
employees. |I@. § 8.) NEBF alleges that Greer owes $6,887.49 in delinquent contributions in
connection with work performed by Greer’s covered employees between March 2014 and
December 2014.1¢. 1 9.) Despite its demands for payment, Greer remains delinquent in its
payment obligationsld. 1 10.)Accepting as true the unchallengdi@gations of the Complaint,
NEBF has established Greer’s liability for failure to pay the contributisnseguired by the
Collective Bargaining Agreements and the Trust Agreement.

C. Damages

Having determined thaflEBF has establisheGreer’sliability, it is now appropriate to
determine the damages to whidliEBF is entitled.The damages NEBF seeks in its Motion are
appropriate under Rule 54(c) so long as “the record supports the damages req&ested.”
Laborers’ Dist. Council Pension v. E.G.S., Inblo. WDQ-09-3174, 2010 WL 1568595, at *3
(D. Md. Apr. 16, 201Q)Here, NEBF has provided sufficient evidence to support its clarm fo
damages in the amount of $13,493.10.

In support of its claim for damages, NEBF submits the affidavit of Angel Losgaudro
(“Losquadro”). (ECF No. }1.) Losquadro is the Director of the NEBF's Audit and
Delinquency Department and is familiar with the allegations of the Complaint andctiseof
this case. Ifl. 11 1-2) Under the Trust Agreement, which Losquadro incorporates into the
affidavit (id. at 412), NEBF may recover interest on delinquent contributions at a rate of ten
percent, liquidateé damages in the amount of twenty percent of the delinquent contributions,

auditcosts and attorney’s fees and costs incurred in collecting delinquent contributchh&g



discussed above, these damagesafimved under ERISA. 29 U.S.C. § 1132(d)osquadro
states that an audit of Greer’s books and records conducted in August 2015 revealegethat G
failed to submit a total of $8,957.14 in contributions for work performed by its covered
employees in 2014. (ECF No.-111 4.) Greer subsequently paid a total of $2,069.64 toward the
delinquent contributions, leaving an outstanding balance of $6,887.49 for the yeal@01L8.)(
In addition, NEBF seeks interest on the delinquent contributions in the amount of $2,515.13, the
calculation of which is set forth in Exhibit 3 to Losquadraffidavit (d. at 1920.) The amount
of delinquent contributionand interesthat NEBFseeks is consistent with the Complaint and
supported by Losquadro’s affidavit. | recommend that the Court award NEBF $6,887.49
Greer’s delinquent contributions and $2,515.13 for interest on those contributions.

In addition to liquidated damages andeiest, Losquadro states that Greer owes NEBF
liquidated damages in the amount of $1,791a% audit costs in the amount of $536.¢8. |
8-9.) Under the Trust Agreement, NEBF is entitled to “liquidated damages [in] an aotmt
twenty percent (20%9f the amount found to be delinquentd.(at 11.)NEBF is also entitled to
recover the costs of any audistsincurred in enforcing the Trust Agreemernd. @t 11.)The
amount of liquidated damages and audit ctsis NEBF seeks is consistent wittetComplaint
and supported by Losquadro’s affidavit. | recommend that the Court award NEBF $1,791.43 in
liquidated damages and $536.25 in audit costs.

NEBF also seeks an award of attorney’s fees and costs, which are aveil&RISA
cases29 U.S.C. 81132(9)(2). Whenmurt enters judgment in favor of the plaintiff in an ERISA

action for a plan to recover unpaid contributions;shall award the plan . . reasonable

! NEBF'’s calculation of liquidated damages is twenty percent of the total amount of
Greer’s delinquent contributions ($8,957.14), which does not include the subsequent payments
made by Greer.



attorneys fees and costs of the action, to be paid by the defehdidnin calculating an award
of attorneys fees, theourt must determine the lodestar amount, defined“asasonable hourly
rate multiplied by hours reasonably expendétissom v. The Mills Corp549 F.3d 313, 320
21 (4th Cir. 2008). The Fourth Circuit haated that a court’s

discretion should be guided by the following twelve factors: (1) the time and labor

expended; (2) the novelty and difficulty of the questions raised; (3) the skill

required to properly perform the legal services rendered; (4)atteeneys
opportunity costs in pressing the instant litigation; (5) the customary fee éor lik
work; (6) the attorneég expectations at the outset of the litigation; (7) the time
limitations imposed by the client or circumstances; (8) the amount in gergyo

and the results obtained; (9) the experience, reputation and ability of the attorney

(10) the undesirability of the case within the legal community in which the suit

arose; (11) the nature and length of the professional relationship betiveanya

and client; and (12) attorneyiges awards in similar cases.

Robinson v. Equifax Info. Servs., LL&&0 F.3d 235, 243 (4th Cir. 2009). In additidypendix

B to this Courts Local Rules (“Rules @ahGuidelinedor Determining AttorneysFeesin Certain
Cased provides that lawyers admitted to the bar for twenty years or more msgnadaly bill
$300475 per hour. These hourly rates serve as guidelines in determining the reasegsaiflene
hourly rates.

Throughout this litigation NEBF has been represented by Jennifer Hawkins (“Ms.
Hawkins”) of the law firm Pott®upre, Hawkins & Kramer, ChrtdSeeECF No.14.) Ms.
Hawkins has been a licensed attorney for 22 years and has been responsibBRer BHHSA
collections proceedings at her law firm sinc®@.9(d. 112-3.) Ms. Hawkins’ charged a rate of
$379.00 per hour in this caséd.(f 5.) This rate is within the guidelines set forth in the Local
Rules, and | find ito be a reasonable hourly rata addition, | find that the time that Ms.

Hawkinsspent working on this case, which is detailed in her affidavieasonable(ld. § 6.) |

recommend that the Court award\&BF attorney’s fees in the amount of $1,212.80.



Finally, NEBF incurred a total of $50.00in costs, which includes the $400 fee for filing
the complaint and &150.00service fee(ld. 1 9.)| recommend that the Court awardN&BF
costs in the amount of $550.00.

In total, | recommend thatl$,493.10in damages be awarded NEBF againstGreer?
This amount is comprised 06887.4 in delinquent contributions for the year 2014; $2,515.13
in interest; $,791.43 in liquidated damagek536.25 in audit cost$1,212.80 in attorney’s fees;
and $5000 in costs. | also recommend tINEBF be awardecany additional fees and costs
incurred in connection with the enforcement of the judgment, @rstjudgment interest at the
rate set forth in 28 U.S.C. 8§ 1961.

1. CONCLUSION

In sum, | recommend that the Court:

1. GrantNational Electrical Benefit Fund®lotion for Default Judgment (ECF No.
11);

2. Enter judgment in favor dflational Electrical Benefit FunaigainsiGreerElectric
Company, Incin the amount 0%$13,493.10 plus posfjudgment interest to accrue at the legal
rate

| also direct the Clerk to mail eopy of this Report and RecommendatimnGreer
Electric Company, Inc. Objéons to this Report and Recommendation must be served and filed
within fourteen (14) days, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b) and Local Rule 301.5(b).

Auqgust 4, 2017 /sl

Date Timothy J. Sullivan
United States Magistrate Judge

% Losquadro’s affidavit calculates the total damages as $13,593.10.N&CE-1 at 2.)
The proposed order attached to the Motion (ECF Ne3)l&alculates the total damages as
$12,593.10. The correct calculation of total damages is $13,493.10.

7



